UNOFFICIAL COPY

Doc#. 2029855231 Fee: $98.00
Edward M. Moody
Cook County Recorder of Deeds

This Instrument was prepal‘cd by: Date: 10/26/2020 02:36 PM Pg: 1 of 16

Christopher M. Novy

Rock Fusco & Connelly, LLC
321 North Clark St., Suite 2200
Chicago, Illinois 60654

Upon recording to
be returned to:

Wintrust sang, N.A.

231 S. LaSatie Gtreet — 2nd Floor
Chicago, [llinois 60604
Attention: Jason Girardin

ASSIGUMENT OF RENTS AND LEASES

THIS ASSIGNMENT (this “Agrecment”) is made as of February 24, 2020, by and
between LSF-1320 W. FULLERTON L.L.C.-an Illinois limited liability company and 211
STETSON, LLC, an Illinois limited liability company (the “Assignors”), whose mailing address
is 1320 W. Fullerton Avenue, Chicago, lllinois 65614, to and for the benefit of WINTRUST
BANK, N.A,, its successors and assigns, whose mailing address is 231 S. LaSalle Street, 2™
Floor, Chicago, Illinois 60604 (the “Assignee”).

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, Assignor LSF-1320 W. FULLERTON L.L.C. is *azowner of the fee simple
estate in and to the real estate described as parcels 1-7 on Exhibit A araclied hereto and by this
reference incorporated herein (the “Fullerton Property”); and

WHEREAS, Assignor 211 STETSON, LLC is the owner of the fee siups zstate in and
to the real estate described as parcels 8-14 on Exhibit A attached hereto and by tiis reference
incorporated herein (the “Stetson Property™) (Fullerton Property and Stetson Property s jointly
referred to herein as “Land” or “Mortgaged Premises™); and,

WHEREAS, pursuant to a Loan Agreement dated May 19, 2015, as modified by that
certain First Amendment to Loan Agreement dated December 28, 2015, as modified by that
certain Second Amendment to Loan Agreement dated Qctober 24, 2016, as modified by that
certain Third Amendment to Loan Agreement dated January 9, 2018, as modified by that certain
Fourth Amendment to Loan dated as of the date hereof by and among Borrower and Lender (the
“Loan Agreement”), Assignee has agreed to make a certain loan facility in the amount of Thirty
Two Million Five Hundred Thousand and 00/100 Dollars U.S, ($32,500,000.00) to be used for
the refinance of the Mortgaged Premises (as defined below) (the “Loan”); and



2029855231 Page: 2 of 16

UNOFFICIAL COPY

WHEREAS, the Loan shall be evidenced by that certain Promissory Note (the “Note™)
dated as of the date hereof executed by Borrower, as defined in the Loan Agreement, payable to
the order of Assignee in the original principal amount of Thirty Two Million Five Hundred
Thousand and 00/100 Dollars U.S. ($32,500,000.00); and

WHEREAS, the Note is secured by that certain Mortgage and Security Agreement and
UCC Fixture Filing (the “Mortgage”} of even date herewith exccuted by Assignor in favor of
Assignee encumbering the Mortgaged Premises (as defined in the Mortgage). The Note, the
Loan Agreement, as modified from time to time, the Mortgage, this Agreement and the other
loan documents described in the Loan Agreement, whether now or hercafter existing, being
collectivety seferred to hetein as the “Loan Documents™; and

NOW, THicREFORE, for the purpose of securing payment of the indebtedness evidenced
by the Note and tnr payment of all advances and other sums with interest thereon becoming due
and payable to Assigaes under the provisions hereof or of the Loan Documents, or any sums
secured by said instrumenis, and the performance and discharge of each and every obligation
covenant and agreement of Assiznor herein or arising from the Loan Documents, and also in
consideration of TEN AND/NO/100 ($10.00) DOLLARS, the reccipt whereof is hereby
acknowledged; it is hereby agreed as tollows:

L, Assignment Clauge. Asticaar, intending to be legally bound and in consideration
of the making of the Loan, does hereby sel, assion, transfer and set over unto Assignee all right,
title and interest of Assignor in and to (i) all vents, issues, profits and avails and other sums of
every kind and nature, including, but not lintited. to, payments or contributions for taxes,
operating expenses and the like (collectively the “Renis™), payable by lessees or guarantors under
“Leases” (as hercinafter defined) of and from the Meitzsged Premises, (ii) all right, title and
interest of Assignor in and to any leases which may beiiereafter entered into for all or any
portion of the Mortgaged Premises (collectively the “Leases”), and any and all extensions and
renewals thereof, and including any security deposits or interests ‘higrein now or hereafter held
by Assignor and the benefit of any guarantees executed in connection with any of the Leases,
(iii) rights and claims for damages against tenants arising out of defautts under Leases, including
rights to compensation with respect to rejected Leases pursuant to Section 365(a) or replacement
Section thereto of the Bankruptcy Code of the United States, and (iv) the pro:eads nayable upon
exercise of any option including an option to terminate or an option to purchase cor.ained in any
Lease. This Assignment is absolute and is effective immediately; provided, howevzr, that until
notice is sent by Assignee to Assignor in writing that an “Event of Default” (as Ferinafter
defined) has occurred under the Note or under any other Loan Document (each such notice to
Assignor is hereinafter referred to as the “Notice™), Assignor shall receive, collect and enjoy the
Rents accruing from the Mortgaged Premises, The security of this Assignment is and shall be
primary and on a parity with the Mortgaged Premises conveyed by the Mortgage, and not
secondary. This Assignment is intended to be supplementary to and not in substitution for or in
derogation of any assignment of rents to secure said indebtedness contained in the Mortgage or
in any other Loan Document.

2, Representations. Assignor represents and warrants that: (i) there is no Lease in
effect with respect to the Morigaged Premises except those Lease(s) previously disclosed by



2029855231 Page: 3 of 16

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Assignor to Assignee; and (ii) it has made no prior assignment or pledge of Assignor’s interest in
the Rents assigned hereby or of the Assignor’s interest in any of the Leases.

3. Negative Covenants of Assignor. Assignor will not (i) execute an assignment or
pledge of the Rents from the Mortgaged Premises or any part thercof, or of the Assignor’s
interest in any of the Leases, except to Assignee; or (ii) modify, change, alter, supplement,
amend, surrender, terminate ot cancel, or permit or accept any surrender, termination or
cancellation of any of the Leases or of any guarantees of any of the Leases; or (iii) accept
prepayments of any instaltments of Rents to become due under any of the Leases for more than
one (1) month; or (iv) execute any lease of all or any portion of the Mortgaged Premises without
the prior‘writen approval of Lender; or (v) in any manner impair the value of the Mortgaged
Premises or-permit the value of the Mortgaged Premises to be impaired; or (vi) permit the Leases
to become suburdinate to any lien other than a lien created by the Loan Documents or a lien for
general real estate “axzs not delinquent; or (vii) consent to any assignment of any Leases or any
subletting thereunder, Fuither, Assignee’s consent shall be deemed given to a particular action if
Assignee fails to consent'sr object in writing to particular written request from Assignor within 5
business days of receiving such roquest.

4, Affirmative Coverants of Assignor, Assignor will at its sole cost and expense
and in the ordinary course of business (i) fulfill and perform in all material respects each and
every covenant and condition of each ‘of tlie Leases by the lessor thercunder to be fulfilled or
performed; (ii) enforce or secure in all matzrial respects the performance of all of the covenants,
conditions and agreements of the Leases on the part of the lessees to be kept and performed to
the extent commercially reasonable; (iii) appear in‘and defend any action or proceeding arising
under, growing out of or in any manner connected witli the Leases or the obligations, duties or
liabilities of Assignor, as lessor, and of the lessees therérader, and pay all costs and expenses of
Assignee, including reasonable attorneys’ fees in any-‘such_action or proceeding in which
Assignee may appear; (iv) transfer and assign to Assignee'any and all Leases subsequently
entered into, upon the same terms and conditions as are herein coriained, and make, execute and
deliver to Assignee upon demand any and all instruments required w'cricctuate said assignment;
(v) furnish to Assignee, within ten (10) days after a request by Assigne= to do so, a written
statement containing the names of all lessees of the Mortgaged Premises ¢. any.vart thereof, the
terms of their respective Leases, the spaces occupied and the rentals payable thereunder;
(vi) exercise within ten (10) days of the demand therefor by Assignee any right tc request from
the lessee under any of the Leases a certificate with respect to the status thereof; (vii) furnish
Assignee promptly with copies of any notices of default which Assignor may at'any time
forward to any lessee of the Mortgaged Premises or any part thereof; (viii) pay immediately upon
demand all sums expended by Assignee under the authority hereof, together with interest thereon
at the “Default Rate” provided in the Note; and (ix) furnish loss of rents insurance in accordance
with the provisions of the Mortgage.

3. Agreement of Assignor.

A.  Should Assignor fail to make any payment or to do any act as herein
provided for, then Assignee, but without obligation so to do, and without releasing Assignor
from any obligation hereof, may make or do the same in such manner and to such extent as
Assignee may deem necessary to protect the security hereof, including specifically, without

3



2029855231 Page: 4 of 16

UNOFFICIAL COPY

limiting its general powers, the right to appear in and defend any action or procecding purporting
to affect the security hereof or the rights or powers of Assignee, and also the right to perform and
discharge each and every obligation, covenant and agreement of the Assignor in the Leases
contained, and in exercising any such powers to incur and pay necessary costs and expenses,
including attorneys’ fees, all at the expense of Assignor.

B.  This Assignment shall not operate to place responsibility for the control,
management, care and/or repair of the Mortgaged Premises upon Assignee and Assignee shall
not be obligated to perform or discharge, nor does it hercby undertake to perform or discharge,
any obligation, duty or liability under the Leases, or under or by reason of this Agsignment, and
Assignorsi»il and does hereby agree to indemnify and to hold Assignee harmless of and from
any and all Yakility, loss or damage which it shall incur under the Leases or under or by reason
of this Assigniicuiand of and from any and all claims and demands whatsoever which may be
asserted against it by reason of any alleged obligations or undertaking on its part to perform or
discharge any of the {etis, covenants or agreements contained in the Leases, except any such
claims or demands result:ng from the negligence or willful acts or actions of Assignee. Should
Assignee incur any such liakility. loss or damage under the Leases or under or by reason of this
Assignment, or in the defense of any such claims or demands, the amount thereof, including
costs, expenses and attorneys’ fees, shall be secured hereby, and Assignor shall reimburse
Assignee therefor with interest at the”Default Rate” provided in the Note immediately upon
demand. '

C.  Nothing herein containzd shall be construed as constituting Assignee a
“Mortgagee in possession” in the absence of the tuking of actual possession of the Mortgaged
Premises by Assignee, purstant to the provisions Lietelnafter contained. In the exercise of the
powers herein granted Assignee, nto liability shall be assated or enforced against Assignee, all
such liability being expressly waived and released by-Jissignor, except with respect to any
liability resulting from the negligence or willful acts or actions of Assignee.

D. A demand on any lessee by Assignee for the pavinent of the Rents upon
the occurtence of any Event of Default under any Loan Agreement cla med by Assignee, which
demand may be sent by regular mail, shall be sufficient wamant to the dzssee to make future
payment of Rents to Assignee without the necessity for further consent by Ascignor,

E.  Assignor docs further specifically authorize and instruct cach-and cvery
present and future lessee of the whole or any part of the Mortgaged Premises to pay il unpaid
Rents agreed upon in any tenancy to Assignee upon receipt of demand from Assignee as
provided aforesaid to pay the same, and Assignor hereby waives the right, claim or demand it
may now or hereafter have against any such lessee by reason of such payment of Rents to
Assignee or compliance with other requirements of Assignee pursuant to this Assignment.

F.  Upon issuance of a deed or deeds pursuant to a foreclosure of the
Mortgage, all right, title and interest of the Assignor in and to the Leases shall, by virtue of this
instrument, thereupon vest in and become the absolute property of the grantee or grantees in such
deed or deeds without any further act or agsignment by the Assignor, During the existence of an
Event of Default, Assignor hereby irrevocably appoints Assignee and its successors and assigns,
as its agent and attorney-in-fact, to execute all instruments of assignment for further assurance in

4



2029855231 Page: 5 of 16

UNOFFICIAL COPY

favor of such grantee or grantees in such deed or deeds, as may be necessary or desirable for
such purpose.

G.  Any amounts received by Assignor or its agents for performance of any
actions prohibited by the terms of this Assignment, including any amounts received in
connection with any cancellation, modification, or amendment of any of the Leases prohibited by
the terms of this Assignment and any amounts received by Assignor as Rents from the
Mortgaged Premises for any month in which occurs the act giving rise to any Event of Default
under any of the Loan Documents, shall be held by Assignor as Trustee for Assignee and all such
amounts sh2ll be accounted for to Assignee and shall not be commingled with other funds of the
Assignor.” Auy person acquiting or recciving all or any portion of such trust funds shall acgquire
or receive the same in trust for Assignee as if such person had actual or constructive notice that
such funds weic impressed with a trust in accordance herewith. By way of example and not of
limitation, a notice wt the foregoing may be given by an instrument recorded with the Recorder
of Deeds of the county 4 which the Mortgaged Premises is located stating that Assignor has
received or will receive s:2¢n amounts in trust for Assignee.

H.  Assignor herhy irrevocably appoints Assignee as its true and lawful
attorney with full power of substitution and with full power for Assignee in its own name and
capacity or in the name and capacity of Assignor, from and after the service on Assignor of the
Notice of any Event of Default not having been cured, to demand, collect, receive and give
complete acquittances for any and all Rents accruing from the Mortgaged Premises, and at
Assignee’s discretion to file any claim or tave any other action or proceeding and make any
settlement of any claims, in its own name or otherviise, which Assignee may deem necessary or
desirable in order to collect and enforce the paymeri of the Rents. Lessees of the Mortgaged
Premises are hereby expressly authorized and directod 1o pay any and all Rents and other
amounts due Assignor pursuant to the Leases directly to Assignee or such nominee as Assignee
may designate in writing delivered or mailed to and received 2y such lessees who are expressly
relieved of any and all duty, liability or obligation to Assignot iarespect of all payments so
made.

L In the event any lesse¢ under the Leases should'he the subject of any
proceeding under the Federal Bankruptcy Code, as amended from time to time, or any other
federal, state, or local statute which provides for the possible termination or rérzction of the
Leases assigned hereby, the Assignor covenants and agrees that if any of the ivases is so
terminated or rejected, no settlement for damages shall be made without the prior written consent
of Assignee, and any check in payment of damages for termination or rejection of any such
Lease will be made payable both to Assignor and Assignee. Assignor hereby assigns any such
payment to Assignee and further covenants and agrees that upon the request of Assignee, it will
duly endorse to the order of Assignee any such check, the proceeds of which will be applied to
principal and interest due Lender prior to the occurrence of an Event of Default and, during the
existence of an Event of Default, to whatever portion of the indebtedness secured by this
Assignment Assignee may elect,

6. Event of Default. “Event of Default™ shall mean the occurrence of any one or
more of the events (subject to applicable cure periods if any) defined as an Event of Default in
the Loan Agreement, all of which are hereby incorporated by reference herein. During the

5



2029855231 Page: 6 of 16

UNOFFICIAL COPY

existence of an Event of Default hereunder, Assignee may, at its option, from and after the
Notice and without regard to the adequacy of the security for the indebtedness hereby secured,
either in person, or by agent with or without bringing any action or proceeding, or by a receiver
to be appointed by a court, enter upon, take possession of, manage and operate the Mortgaged
Premises or any part thereof;, and do any acts which Assignee deems proper to protect the
security hereof; and, either with or without taking possession of the Mortgaged Premises, in the
name of Assignor or in its own name sue for or othcrwise collect and receive such Rents,
including those past due and unpaid, and apply the same, less costs and expenses of operation
and collection, including, but not being limited to, reasonable attorneys’ fees, management fees
and broker’s commissions, upon any indebtedness secured hercby, and in such order as Assignee
may determiie, Assignee reserves, within its own discretion, the right to determine the method
of collection sad the extent to which enforcement of collection of delinquent Rents shall be
prosecuted, and shall not be accountable for more monies than it actually receives from the
Mortgaged Premis¢s.. The entering upon and taking possession of the Mortgaged Premises or the
collection of such Rents and the application thereof, as aforesaid, shall not cure or waive any
Event of Default under ine Loan Documents. Assignor agrees that it will facilitate in all
reasonable ways Assignee’s evl'cetion of Rents, and will, upon request by Assignee, promptly
execute a written notice to each lessce directing the lessee to pay Rents to Assignee.

1. Assignee’s Right to Exarcise Remedies. No remedy conferred upon or reserved
to Assignee herein or in the Loan Dozinents or in any other agreement is intended to be
“exclusive of any other remedy or remedics,~and each and every such remedy, and all
representations herein and in the Loan Documents, contained shall be cumulative and concurrent,
and shall be in addition to every other remedygiven hereunder and thereunder or now or
hereafter existing at law or in equity or by statuic.” The remedies may be pursued singly,
successively or together against the Assignor and/or tbe Mortgaged Premises at the sole
discretion of Assignee. No delay or omission of Assignee to exercise any right or power
aceruing upon any Event of Default shall impair any such righ: or power, or shall be construed to
be a waiver of any such Event of Default or any acquiescence (herein, and every power and
remedy given by this Assignment to Assignee may be exercised trom time to time as often as
may be deemed expedient by Assignee.

8. Defeasance. Provided that no Event of Default has occurred, Assignor shall have
the right to collect upon, but not prior to accrual, all Rents from the Mortgaged Frimises and to
retain, use and enjoy the same. Upon the payment in full of all indebtedness securce hereby and
the compliance with all obligations, covenants and agreements herein and in @i% Loan
Documents, this Assignment shall become and be void and of no effect and Assignee shall
promptly deliver a release to Assignor in form mutually agreed upon by the parties, but the
affidavit of any officer of Assignee showing any part of said indebtedness remaining unpaid or
showing non-compliance with any such terms or conditions shall be and constitute conclusive
evidence of the validity, effectiveness and continuing force of this Assignment, and any person
may and is hereby authorized to rely thereon.



2029855231 Page: 7 of 16

UNOFFICIAL COPY

9. Miscellaneous.

A.  This Assignment may not be modified, amended, discharged or waived
orally, except by an agreement in writing and signed by the party against whom enforcement of
any such modification, amendment, discharge or waiver is sought.

B.  The covenants of this Assignment shall bind the Assignor, the successors
and assigns of Assignor, all present and subsequent encumbrances, lessecs and sub-léssees of the
Mortgaged Premises or any part thercof, and shall inure to the benefit of Assignee, its successors
and assigns,

-y

. Asused herein the singular shall include the plural as the context requires,
and all obligaticas of each Assignor shall be joint and several.

D. 7= article headings in this instrument are used for convenience in finding
the subject matters, aad are not to be taken as part of this instrument, or to be used in
detetmining the intent of the jarties or otherwise in interpreting this instrument.

E. In the eveat any one or morc of the provisions contained in this
Assignment or in the Loan Docuingais shall for any reason be held to be invalid, illegal or
unenforceable in any respect, such invaiid'ty, illegality or unenforceability shall, at the option of
Assignee, not affect any other provisioi of this Assignment, but this Assignment shall be
~construed as if such invalid, illegal or unenfo ceable provision had never been contained herein
or therein.

F. This Assignment shall be goveined by and construed in accordance with
the laws of the State in which the Mortgaged Premises istozated.

G. Each Notice given to Assignor pursuent (o this Assignment shall be
sufficient and shall be deemed served if sent as provided in the Lcan Agreement. Notices or
demands to lessees or tenants of the Mortgaged Premises may be seni by regular mail service,

H.  The terms “Assignor,” “Assignee,” “Borrowet” and “Bescficiary” shall be
construed to include the heirs, personal representatives, successors and assigrs thereof. The
gender and number used in this Assignment are used as a reference term only‘a%o-shall apply
with the same effect whether the parties are of the masculine or feminine gender, Coiporate or
other form, and the singular shall likewise include the plural,

L In the eveént of any conflicts or inconsistencies between the terms and
provisions hereof and those of any other Loan Document, then the terms and provisions deemed
most favorable to Assignee shall govern.

THE REMAINDER OF THIS PAGE LEFT INTENTIONALLY BLANK.



2029855231 Page: 8 of 16

UNOFFICIAL COPY

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have caused these presents to be executed on the day
and year first above written,

ASSIGNOR:

LSF-1320 W. FULLERTON L.L.C.,, an Illinois limited
liability company

By: LHC INVESTMENT, LLC, an Illinois limited
liability company
Its:" Manager

‘By: LHC MANAGEMENT LLC, an lllinois
Yabulity company

agesn 2, i
o

Name: PETER GOLDMAN
Its: Manager

211 STETSON, LLC an Illinois
limited liability company

By: LHC MANAGEMENT LLC, an Illinois
limited liability company
Its: ager

By:
Name: PETER’ GOLDMAN
Its: Mgnagcr

ASSIGNEE:
WINTRUST BANK, N.A,, its successors or assigns
By:

Its;

Attest:

Its:




2029855231 Page: 9 of 16

UNOFFICIAL COPY

STATE OF ILLINOIS )

) S8
COUNTY OF _a@mi_) )

I, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for the said County, in the State aforesaid do
hereby certify that PETER GOLDMAN, as the Manager of LHC MANAGEMENT, LLC, as
Manager of LHC INVESTMENT, LLC as the Manager of LSF-1320 W, FULLERTON L.L.C,,
an Illincis limited liability company s, personally known to me to be the same person who::.e
name is made to the foregoing instrument, appeared before me and acknowledged that he signed
and deliveied the said instrument as his own free and voluntary act for the uses and purposes
therein set forih.

GIVEN anc.er my hand and notarial seal this- a_ day of February, 2020,

o st

Notary(Publi# * ¢

My commission expires:

” ! ’ 0' ! a)/ | RYTNIOLA

Official Seal
STATE OF ILLINOIS )
. ) SS
COUNTY OF | )

1, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and. for the said Coun*y, in the State aforesaid do

Notary Public - State of flliaois B
4 My Cnmmission Expires Nov 19, 2022}

‘hereby certify that PETER GOLDMAN, as the Manager of LHC MANAGEMENT LLC, an

lllinois limited hablllty comp:my, as the Manager of 211 STETSON LL.C, an Illinois limited
liability company, is personally known to me to be, the same person whose name is made to the
foregoing instrument, appeared before me and acknowledged that he signed and Selivered the -
said instrument as his own free and voluntary act for the uses and purposes therein se! terth,

GIVEN under my hand and notarial seal this j& day ‘of February, 2020,

M st

Notary-Publjff * -

My commission expires:

MARY T NICOLAY

official Seal:
Nataty public - State of 1inots

22
| Wy Cammtssion Expircs Nav 19, 20

l_/! (9 /9:)"’




2029855231 Page: 10 of 16

UNOFFICIAL COPY

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have caused these presents to be executed on the day
and year first above written,

ASSIGNOR:

LSF-1320 W. FULLERTON L.L.C.,, an [llinois limited
liability company

By: LHCINVESTMENT, LLC, an Illinois limited
liakility company
[ts:-Ivlanager

By: LHC MANAGEMENT LLC, an Illinois
limited liak1iity. company
Its: Manager

By: VA
Name: PETER GOLDMAN
Its: Manager

211 STETSON, LLC an Illinois
limited liability company

By: LHC MANAGEMENT LLC, an Illinois
limited liability company
Its: Manager

By:
Name: PETER GOLDMAN
Its: Manager

ASSIGNEE:

WINTRU?T BANK, N.A,, its successors or assigns
By:_,

Its: 0,(‘ ‘ﬁ u_,/ )
Attest: D‘LW dﬁ-«L\-A—g/‘f‘
Itsr() pumarnd MJ‘M’N ()M'ﬁ‘w"“w‘o




2029855231 Page: 11 of 16

UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT A
LEGAL DESCRIPTION

PARCEL I:

THAT PART OF LOTS 6 AND 7 (TAKEN AS TRACT) IN THE COUNTY CLERK'S
DIVISION OF BLOCK 43 IN SHEFFIELD'S ADDITION TO CHICAGO, IN THE
SOUTHWEST 1/4 OF SECTION 29, TOWNSHIP 40 NORTH, RANGE 14, EAST OF THE
THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

BEGINNING(AT. THE SOUTHWEST CORNER OF THE AFQRESAID LOT 7, THENCE
NORTH ON T4LZ-WEST LINE OF SAID LOT 7 TO THE NORTHWEST CORNER
THEREOF; THENCE EOUTH 89 DEGREES 41 MINUTES 24 SECONDS EAST ALONG
THE SOUTH LINE Of WEST ALTGELD STREET, 137.89 FEET; THENCE SOUTHERLY
62.36 FEET ALONG THE ARC OF THE CIRCLE CONVEX TO THE WEST, HAVING A
RADIUS OF 2300.51 FEE1,”AND WHOSE CHORD BEARS SOUTH 01 DEGREES 00
MINUTES 41 SECONDS WEST TO A POINT; THENCE SOUTH 00 DEGREES 14
MINUTES 05 SECONDS WEST 55301 FEET ALONG A LINE TANGENT TO THE LAST
DESCRIBED ARC TO THE NORTH LFNE OF WEST FULLERTON AVENUE; THENCE
NORTH 89 DEGREES 39 MINUTES 57 SECONDS WEST ALONG SAID NORTH LINE
134.60 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING. IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS,

PIN: 14-29-321-037-0000 AND 14-29-321-038-0062
PARCEL 2:

THAT PART OF LOT 8 DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: BEGINNING AT THE SOUTH EAST
CORNER OF SAID LOT 8 AND EXTENDING NORTH ALON(y "HE EAST LINE OF SAID
LOT 8, 362.33 FEET; THENCE WEST 32 FEET; THENCE SOUTH“ARALLEL WITH THE
EAST LINE OF SAID LOT 8, A DISTANCE OF 362.33 FEET TO TEE SOUTH LINE OF
SAID LOT 8; THENCE EAST ALONG THE SOUTH LINE OF SAID /LCT 8, TO THE
PLACE OF BEGINNING, IN COUNTY CLERK'S DIVISION OF BLJOCK 43 IN
SHEFFIELD'S ADDITION TO CHICAGOQ, IN SECTION 29, TOWNSHIF 45 NORTH,
RANGE 14, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN COOK CuWiJNTY,
ILLINOIS.

PIN: 14-29-321-048-0000
PARCEL 3:

THAT PART OF THE COUNTY CLERK'S DIVISION OF BLOCK. 43 IN SHEFFIELD'S
ADDITION TO CHICAGO, IN THE SOUTH WEST 1/4 OF SECTION 29, TOWNSHIP 40
NORTH, RANGE 14 EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, DESCRIBED AS
FOLLOWS:

10



2029855231 Page: 12 of 16

UNOFFICIAL COPY

COMMENCING AT THE SOUTH WEST CORNER OF LOT 7 IN THE AFORESAID
COUNTY CLERK'S DIVISION; THENCE SOUTH 89 DEGREES 39 MINUTES 357
SECONDS EAST, ALONG THE NORTH LINE OF WEST FULLERTON AVENUE, 158.10
FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING OF THE TRACT HEREIN DESCRIBED; THENCE
NORTH 0 DEGREES 14 MINUTES 05 SECONDS EAST 533.67 FEET; THENCE
NORTHEASTERLY 62.32 FEET ALONG THE ARC OF A CIRCLE, CONVEX
NORTHWESTERLY, HAVING A RADIUS OF 2277.01 FEET, TANGENT TO THE LAST
DESCRIBED LINE, AND WHOSE CHORD BEARS NORTH 1 DEGREES 01 MINUTES 03
SECONDS EAST 62.32 FEET TO THE POINT ON SOUTH LINE OF WEST ALTGELD
STREET, SAID POINT LYING SOUTH 89 DEGREES 41 MINUTES 24 SECONDS EAST
161.39 FEE1 TROM THE NORTH WEST CORNER OF LOT 7 IN THE AFORESAID
COUNTY CLELRK'S DIVISION; THENCE SOUTH 89 DEGREES 4! MINUTES 24
SECONDS EAST, ALONG THE SOUTH LINE OF WEST ALTGELD STREET, 21.04 FEET
TO THE NORTH Wc#1, CORNER OF LOT 64 IN THOMAS GOODE'S SUBDIVISION OF
PART OF THE SOUTIY'i/2 OF BLOCK 43 OF THE AFORESAID SHEFFIELD'S ADDITION
TO CHICAGO; THENCE SQUTH 0 DEGREES 00 MINUTES 02 SECONDS EAST, ALONG
THE WEST LINE OF LOT 64, /A DISTANCE OF 495.96 FEET TO THE SOUTH WEST
CORNER OF SAID LOT; THENCE SOUTH 8% DEGREES 40 MINUTES 12 SECONDS
EAST, ALONG THE SOUTH LINE 07 THE AFORESAID LOT 64 AND THE SOUTH LINE
OF A 16 FOOT PUBLIC ALLEY, 50.00 ¢':ET TO THE NORTH WEST CORNER OF LOT 47
IN THE AFORESAID THOMAS GOODE'S SUBDIVISION; THENCE SOUTH 0 DEGREES
00 MINUTES 02 SECONDS EAST, ALONG "HZ WEST LINE OF LOT 47 AFORESAID,
100.04 FEET TO THE SOUTH WEST CORNEPR 2F SAID LOT; THENCE NORTH 89
DEGREES 39 MINUTES 57 SECONDS WEST, ALCNG THE NORTH LINE OF WEST
FULLERTON AVENUE, 74.34 FEET TO THE HEREINARQOVE DESCRIBED POINT OF
BEGINNING, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

PIN: 14-29-321-042-0000
PARCEL 4:

LOT 64 IN THOMAS GOODE'S SUBDIVISION OF PART OF THE SOUTH !/2-OF BLOCK
43 OF SHEFFIELD'S ADDITION TO CHICAGO OF SECTION 29, TOWNSHIT 40 NORTH,
RANGE 14 EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN COOK'CQUNTY,
ILLINQIS.

PIN: 14-29-321-007-0000
PARCEL 5:

THAT PART OF THE COUNTY CLERK'S DIVISION OF BLOCK 43 IN SHEFFIELD'S
ADDITION TO CHICAGO, IN THE SOUTHWEST 1/4 OF SECTION 29, TOWNSHIP 40
NORTH, RANGE 14 EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, DESCRIBED AS
FOLLOWS: COMMENCING AT THE SQUTHWEST CORNER OF LOT 7 IN THE
AFORESAID COUNTY CLERK'S DIVISION; THENCE SOUTH 89 DEGREES 39 MINUTES
37 SECONDS EAST, ALONG THE NORTH LINE OF WEST FULLERTON AVENUE 134.60

"



2029855231 Page: 13 of 16

UNOFFICIAL COPY

FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING OF THE TRACT HEREIN DESCRIBED; THENCE
CONTINUING SOUTH 89 DEGREES 39 MINUTES 57 SECONDS EAST ALONG THE
NORTH LINE OF WEST FULLERTON AVENUE, A DISTANCE OF 23.50 FEET; THENCE
NORTH 0 DEGREES 14 MINUTES 05 SECONDS EAST 533.67 FEET; THENCE
NORTHEASTERLY 62.32 FEET ALONG THE ARC OF A CIRCLE, CONVEX
NORTHWESTERLY, HAVING A RADIUS OF 227701 FEET, TANGENT TO THE LAST
DESCRIBED LINE, AND WHOSE CHORD BEARS NORTH 1 DEGREE 01 MINUTES 08
SECONDS EAST 62.32 FEET TO A POINT ON THE SOUTH LINE OF WEST ALTGELD
STREET, SAID POINT LYING SOUTH 89 DEGREES 41 MINUTES 24 SECONDS EAST
161.39 FLET FROM THE NORTHWEST CORNER OF LOT 7 IN THE AFORESAID
COUNTY ZCLERK'S DIVISION; THENCE NORTH 89 DEGREES 41 MINUTES 24
SECONDS W&ST, ALONG THE SOUTH LINE OF WEST ALTGELD STREET, A
DISTANCE OF 22,50 FEET; THENCE SOUTHERLY 62.36 FEET ALONG THE ARC OF A
CIRCLE CONVEX TO/THE WEST, HAVING A RADIUS OF 2300.51 FEET, AND WHOSE
CHORD BEARS SOUTH | DEGREE 00 MINUTES 41 SECONDS WEST TO A POINT;
THENCE SOUTH 0 DEGREES<i4 MINUTES 05 SECONDS WEST 533.61 FEET ALONG A
LINE TANGENT TO THE LAST DESCRIBED ARC TO A POINT ON THE NORTH LINE
OF WEST FULLERTON AVEMUE, SAID POINT BEING THE HEREINABOVE
DESCRIBED POINT OF BEGINNINC, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

PIN: 14-29-321-041-0000
PARCELS:

THAT PART OF THE EAST 1/2 OF THE SOUTHWEST 1/4 OF SECTION 29, TOWNSHIP
40 NORTH, RANGE 14 EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, DESCRIBED AS
FOLLOWS: BEGINNING AT THE SOUTHEAST CC#NER OF LOT 25 IN THE
SUBDIVISION OF THAT PART OF LOT 13 IN COUNTY CLZRK'S DIVISION OF BLOCK
43 IN SHEFFIELD'S ADDITION TO CHICAGO, LYING WEST 4t THE RIGHT OF WAY
OF THE CHICAGO AND EVANSTON RAILROAD AND EAST OF WARD STREET;
THENCE NORTHEASTERLY ALONG THE EASTERLY LINE OF SAID.SUBDIVISION,
BEING A CURVED LINE CONVEX SOUTHEASTERLY AND HAVING A RADIUS OF
1407.69 FEET FOR AN ARC DISTANCE OF 311.68 FEET (THE CHORD Ol SAID ARC
HAVING A BEARING OF NORTH 28 DEGREES 39 MINUTES 39 SECONOS.EAST);
THENCE SOUTH 89 DEGREES 34 MINUTES 40 SECONDS EAST 72.29 FEET 10 THE
WESTERLY LINE OF ADOLF KUECKEN'S ADDITION IN CHICAGO IN THE
SOUTHWEST 1/4 OF SECTION 29 AFORESAID, BEING THE EASTERLY RIGHT OF
WAY LINE OF THE CHICAGO, MILWAUKEE AND ST. PAUL RAILROAD; THENCE
SOUTHERLY ALONG SAID EASTERLY RIGHT OF WAY LINE BEING A CURVED LINE
CONVEX WESTERLY AND HAVING A RADIUS OF 1447649 FEET FOR AN ARC
DISTANCE OF 275.74 FEET TO THE SOUTHWEST CORNER OF LOT 2 IN SAID ADOLF
KUECKEN'S ADDITION IN CHICAGO (THE CHORD OF SAID ARC HAVING A
BEARING OF SOUTH 6 DEGREES 44 MINUTES 40 SECONDS WEST); THENCE NORTH
89 DEGREES 41 MINUTES 3¢ SECONDS WEST ALONG THE NORTH LINE OF
ALTGELD STREET, 189.14 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING (EXCEPT FROM THE

12



2029855231 Page: 14 of 16

UNOFFICIAL COPY

ABOVE DESCRIBED TRACT THAT PART LYING WEST OF THE SOUTHERLY
EXTENSION OF THE EAST LINE OF LOT 21 IN THE SUBDIVISION OF THAT PART OF
LOT 13 IN COUNTY CLERK'S DIVISION AFORESAID), IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

PIN: 14-29-315-093-0000
PARCEL 7:

EASEMENT FOR THE BENEFIT OF PARCELS | THROUGH 6 FOR INGRESS, EGRESS,
AND DELIVERY VEHICLE TURNAROUND AS SET FORTH IN THE RECIPROCAL
EASEMEMT AGREEMENT AND GRANT OF UTILITY EASEMENTS RECORDED MAY
22, 1998 AS DOCUMENT 98428496 OVER AREAS AS DESCRIBED ON EXHIBITS C AND

- D ATTACHEQ THERETQ.

PARCELS 1-7 COMMONLY KNOWN AS: 1320 W. FULLERTON AVENUE,
CHICAGO, ILLINOI5S 60614

PARCEL &:

THAT PART OF THE LAND LYING EAST OF AND ADJOINING FORT DEARBORN
ADDITION TO CHICAGO, BEING THE WHOLE OF THE SOUTH WEST FRACTIONAL
1/4 OF SECTION 10, TOWNSHIP' *) NORTH, RANGE 14 EAST OF THE THIRD
PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS, BOUNDED AND DESCRIBED
AS FOLLOWS: .

BEGINNING AT THE POINT OF INTERSECTIGN OF THE EAST LINE OF NORTH
STETSON AVENUE, 74.00 FEET WIDE, AS SAID MCRTH STETSON WAS DEDICATED
BY INSTRUMENT RECORDED IN THE RECORDER'S'GFFICE OF SAID COOK COUNTY
ON THE 26TH DAY OF MARCH 1984 AS DOCUMENT NUMBER 27018355 WITH THE
NORTH LINE OF EAST LAKE STREET AS SAID EaST LAKE STREET WAS
DEDICATED BY INSTRUMENT RECORDED IN SAID RECORDER'S OFFICE ON THE
26TH DAY OF MARCH, 1984 AS DOCUMENT NUMBER 27018354, AND RUNNING
THENCE NORTH ALONG THE EAST LINE OF NORTH STETSON AVEMUE (SAID EAST
LINE BEING PERPENDICULAR TO SAID NORTH LINE OF EAST LAKZ STREET), A
DISTANCE OF 175.542 FEET; THENCE EAST ALONG A LINE PERPENELICULAR TO
SAID EAST LINE OF NORTH STETSON AVENUE, A DISTANCE OF 125.04 FEET;
THENCE SOUTH ALONG A LINE PARALLEL WITH SAID EAST LINE OF NORTH
STETSON AVENUE, A DISTANCE OF 175.542 FEET TO AN INTERSECTION WITH SAID
NORTH LINE OF EAST LAKE STREET; THENCE WEST ALONG SAID NORTH LINE OF
EAST LAKE STREET, A DISTANCE OF 125.00 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING, IN
COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

PARCEL9:

EASEMENT FOR PEDESTRIAN INGRESS AND EGRESS FOR THE BENEFIT OF
PARCEL 8 AS CREATED BY DEED RECORDED AS DOCUMENT 26751440, OVER THE
LAND DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

13



2029855231 Page: 15 of 16

UNOFFICIAL COPY

PROPERTY AND SPACE LYING ABOVE THE UPPER LIMITS OF EAST LAKE STREET
(AS SAID EAST LAKE STREET WAS DEDICATED TO THE CITY OF CHICAGO BY
INSTRUMENT RECORDED IN SAID RECORDER'S OFFICE ON THE 26TH DAY OF
MARCH, 1984 AS DOCUMENT NUMBER 27018354) AND LYING WITHIN THE
BOUNDARIES, PROJECTED VERTICALLY, OF THAT PART OF EAST LAKE STREET
DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

BEGINNING AT POINT OF INTERSECTION OF THE EAST LINE OF NORTH STETSON
AVENUE, 74.00 FEET WIDE, AS SAID NORTH STETSON AVENUE WAS DEDICATED
AND COMNVEYED TO THE CITY OF CHICAGO BY INSTRUMENT RECORDED IN SAID
RECORDER'Z OFFICE ON THE 26TH DAY OF MARCH, 1984, AS DOCUMENT NUMBER
270183535, W.T'I. THE CENTER LINE OF SAID EAST LAKE STREET; AND RUNNING
THENCE EAST AL ONG SAID CENTER LINE OF EAST LAKE STREET (SAID CENTER
LINE BEING PERFENPICULAR TO SAID EAST LINE OF NORTH STETSON AVENUE),
A DISTANCE OF 40.50 FEET; THENCE NORTH ALONG A LINE PARALLEL WITH THE
EAST LINE OF NORTH (sTETSON AVENUE, A DISTANCE OF 37.00 FEET TO AN
INTERSECTION WITH THE NORTH LINE OF SAID EAST LAKE STREET; THENCE
WEST ALONG SAID NORTH LINE OF EAST LAKE STREET, A DISTANCE OF 26.50
FEET; THENCE SOUTH ALONG A LfNE PARALLEL WITH SAID EAST LINE OF NORTH
STETSON AVENUE, A DISTANCE {F-23.00 FEET; THENCE WEST ALONG A LINE
PERPENDICULAR TO THE LAST DESCR'BED LINE, A DISTANCE OF 14.00 FEET TO
AN INTERSECTION WITH SAID EAST LINE GF NORTH STETSON A VENUE; THENCE
SOUTH ALONG SAID EAST LINE OF NORTE STETSON AVENUE, A DISTANCE OF
14.00 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING, ALL IN.THE SOUTH WEST FRACTIONAL
1/4 OF SECTION 10, TOWNSHIP 39 NORTH, KAMGE 14 EAST OF THE THIRD
PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS ‘

PARCEL 10:

NON-EXCLUSIVE EASEMENT FOR THE BENEFIT OF PARCEL ¢ AS CREATED IN THE
STAIRWAY AND VESTIBULE EASEMENT AGREEMENT MADE 5Y AND BETWEEN
GO ACIC ASSOCIATES LIMITED PARTNERSHIP, AN [LLINCS. LIMITED
PARTNERSHIP AND AMERICAN NATIONAL BANK AND TRUST CCWMPANY OF
CHICAGO, AS TRUSTEE UNDER TRUST AGREEMENT DATED JULY 17,1925 AND
KNOWN AS TRUST NUMBER 64971, DATED OCTOBER 1, 1994 AND RECURDED
NOVEMBER 29, 1994 AS DOCUMENT 04002367 TO USE, MAINTAIN AND REPAIR THE
VESTIBULE AREA AS DEFINED THEREIN ON EXHIBIT "C" AS THE 'VESTIBULE
AREA'

PARCEL 11:

EASEMENT FOR THE BENEFIT OF PARCEL 8 AS CREATED BY RECIPROCAL
EASEMENT AGREEMENT RECORDED SEPTEMBER 30, 1985 AS DOCUMENT NO.
85211829 TO CONSTRUCT, USE, OPERATE, MAINTAIN, REPAIR, RECONSTRUCT AND
REPLACE THE EXTENSION OF A BUILDING AND ITS APPURTENANCES IN THE AIR

14



2029855231 Page: 16 of 16

UNOFFICIAL COPY

RIGHTS LOCATED (A) ABOVE A HORIZONTAL PLANE HAVING AN ELEVATION OF
91 FEET 6 INCHES ABOVE CHICAGO CITY DATUM AND {B) WITHIN THE
TRIANGULAR SHAPED AREA OF THE BLOCK MARKED "TOWER EASEMENT" ON
EXHIBIT A ATTACHED THERETO.

PARCEL 12:

RIGHT GRANTED TO THE BENEFIT OF PARCEL 8 AS CREATED BY RECIPROCAL
EASEMENT AGREEMENT RECORDED SEPTEMBER 30, 19863 AS DOCUMENT NO.
85211829 TO HAVE IMPROVEMENTS CONSTRUCTED ON PARCEL 8 TO ABUT AND
MAKE CONTACT WITH IMPROVEMENTS CONSTRUCTED ON AND ALONG THE
PERIMETEX 2F PROPERTY LOCATED EAST OF THE LAND.

PARCEL 13:

EASEMENT FOR Tt BENEFIT OF PARCEL 8 AS CREATED BY RECIPROCAL
EASEMENT AGREEMeNT. RECORDED SEPTEMBER 30, 1985 AS DOCUMENT NO.
85211829 TO ENTER THAT FART OF THE BLOCK (AS DEFINED THEREIN) AS MAY
BE REASONABLY NECESSARY FOR THE PURPOSE OF WINDOW WASHING,
CAULKING, TUCKPOINTING, ScALING AND ANY OTHER MAINTENANCE OR
REPAIR OF THE IMPROVEMENTS ALONG THE COMMON BOUNDARIES.

PARCEL 14:

EASEMENT FOR THE BENEFIT OF PARCEL. S AS CREATED BY THE WEST PARCEL
EASEMENT AGREEMENT RECORDED SEPTEWBER 30, 1985 AS DOCUMENT NO.
35211831 AND RE-RECORDED NOVEMBER. 25, 1925 AS DOCUMENT NO. 85295899 (1)
TO CONSTRUCT, CONNECT AND SUPPORT A PLATTORM APPROXIMATELY 5
INCHES WIDE ONTO THE NORTH BOUNDARY OF THE DECK LOCATED ON A
PORTION OF AMOCOQ PROPERTY SOUTH OF PARCEL ‘&8, AND (2) TO INSTALL
DAVITS OR OTHER DEVISES ONTO ANY STRUCTURE BUIL5~ON PARCEL & INTO
THE AIRSPACE OVER THE AMQOCO PROPERTY AND TO UTILIZE SAID AIRSPACE
FOR MAINTENANCE AND REPAIR OF THE STRUCTURE FROM SCAFFOLDS OR
OTHER DEVICES ATTACHED THERETQO, AND TO ENTER ONTO rTd% WJORTH 39
INCHES OF THE AMOCO PROPERTY ADJACENT TO PARCEL 8 AS MAY BE
REASONABLY NECESSARY TO MAINTAIN AND REPAIR THE BASE OF THE “ACADE
OF THE STRUCTURE ON PARCEL 8.

PIN: 17-10-316-024-0000

PARCELS 8 - 14 COMMONLY KNOWN AS: 211 N. STETSON AVENUE, CHICAGO,
ILLINOIS 60601

15



